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BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO
In the Matter of the Application of )
The Dayton Power and Light Company )  Case No, 15-0042-EL-FAC
to Establish a Fuel Rider. )

STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

Rule 4901-1-30, Ohio Administrative Code (O.A.C.) provides that any two or more
parties to a proceeding may enter into a written shipulation covering the issues presented in such
a proceeding. The purpose of this document is to set forth the understanding and agreement of
the Parties that have signed below (Parties) and to recommend that the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio (Commission) approve and adopt this Stipulation and Recommendation
(Stipulation), which resolves all of the issues raised by Parties in these cases relative to
establishing The Dayton Power and Light Company’s (DP&L) Fuel Rider for the audit period of
January 1, 2014 through Decembes 31, 2014.

This Stipulation is supported by adequate data and information, documented for the
record in these proceedings (as agreed to by the Signatory Parties) as follows: (I) DP&L
quartesly Fuel Rider filings and (2) the Management/Performance and Financial Audit of the
Fuel and Purchased Power Rider of The Dayton Power and Light Company (2014 Audit Report)
filed on October 2, 2015. Each Signatory Party agrees not to object to the introduction of the
above-referenced documents into evidence in this proceeding, but each Signatory Party’s
agreement not to object is with the explicit reservation that it is not necessarily concurring or
agreeing with each or any of the opmions and conclusions set forth therein.

This Stipulation is a product of lengthy, serious, arn's-length bargaining among the

Signatory Parties (who are capable, knowledgeable parties) with the participation of the
1



Commission's Staff, which negotiations were undertaken by the Signatory Parties to settle this
proceeding. This Stipuiation was negotiated among all parties to the proceeding and no party
was excluded from negotiations. This Stipulation is supported by adequate data and information;
as a package, the Stipulation benefits customers and the public interest; represents a just and
reasonable resolution of all issues in this proceeding; violates no regulatory principle or practice;
and complies with and promotes the policies and requirements of Ohio Revised Code Chapter
4928. While this Stipulation is not binding on the Commission, it is entitled to careful
consideration by the Commission, where, as here, 1t is sponsored by parties representing a wide
range.

This Stipulation is submitted for purposes of this proceeding only, and neither this
Stipulation, nor any Commission ruling considering this Stipulation, shall be deemed binding or
precedent in any other proceeding. Except for purposes of enforcement of the terms of this
Stipulation, this Stipulation (and the information and data contained therein or attached) and
Commission rulings that adopt the Stipulation shall not be relied upon or cited as precedent in
any other proceeding for or against any Party, or the Commission itself. The circomstances of
this case are unique, and thus, using the terms of this Stipulation in any other case is
inappropriate and undermines the willingness of the parties to compromise. The Signatory
Parties’ agreement to this Stipulation, in its entirety, shall not be cited or interpreted in a future
proceeding before this Cominission as their agreement to only an isolated provision of this
Stipulation or to any position, argument, or recommendation presented in this proceeding. No
specific provision contained in this Stipulation shall be construed or applied in any other
proceeding to attribute the results set forth in this Stipulation as the results that any Signatory

Party might support or seek, but for this Stipulation. This Stipalation recognizes that each



Signatory Party may disagree with individual provisions of this Stipulation, but believes that the
Stipulation has value as a whole.

This Stipulation is a reasonable compromise invoiving a balancing of competing
positions, and it does not necessarily reflect the position that one or more of the Signatory Parties
would have taken if these issues had been fully litigated. This Stipulation shall not be interpreted
fo reflect the positions that a Signatory Party would take regarding an individual provision in this
Stipulation standing alone.

This Stipulation is expressly conditioned upon its adoption by the Commission in its
entirety and withount material modification. In the event the Commission issues an order that
does not adopt the Stipulation in its entirety without material modification,’ any Party may file
an application for rehearing or terminate and withdraw from the Stipulation by filing a notice
with the Commission, including service to all Parties, in the docket within thirty (30) days of the
Commission's order. Other Parties to this Stipulation agree that they will not oppose or argue
against any other Party's application for rehearing that seeks to uphold the original, vnmodified
Stipulation. In the event the Commission issues an entry on rehearing that does not adopt the
Stipulation in its entirety without material modification, any Party may terminate and withdraw
from the Stipulation by filing a notice with the Commission, mcluding service to all Parties, in
the docket within thirty (30) days of the Commission's entry on reheaﬁng (or other entry or order
subsequent to the original order that does not adopt the Stipulation in ifs entirety without material
modification). Upon the filing of a notice of termination and withdrawal, the Stipulation shall

immediately become null and void.

! Any Party has the right, in its sole discretion, to determine what constitutes a “material” modification for the
purposes of that Party withdrawing from the Stipulation.



Prior to the filing of a notice of termination and withdrawal, the Party wishing to
terminate agrees to work in good faith with the other Parties to achieve an outcome that
substantially satisfies the intent of the Stipulation and, if a new agreement is reached that
includes the Party wishing to terminate, then the new agreement shall be filed for Commission
review and approval. If the discussions to achieve an outcome that substantially satisfies the
intent of the Stipulation are unsuccessful in reaching a new agreement that includes all signatory
Parties to the present Stipulation, the Commission will convene an evidentiary hearing such that
the Parties will be afforded the opportunity to present evidence through witnesses, to cross-
examine witnesses, to present rebuttal testimony, and to brief all issues that the Commission
shall decide based upon the record and briefs as if this Stipulation had never been executed.
Soine, or all, of the Parties may submit a new agreement to the Commission for approval if the
discussions achieve an outcome they believe substantially satisfies the intent of the present
Stipulation.

All the Signatory Parties fully support this Stipulation and urge the Commission to accept
and approve the terms herein.

The Parties agree that the settlement and resulting Stipulation is a product of serious
bargaining among capable, knowledgeable parties. This Stipulation is the product of an open
process in which all parties were represented by experienced counsel. The Stipulation represents
a comprehensive compromise of issues raised by Signatory Parties with diverse interests. DP&L
and the Commission Staff® have signed the Stipulation and adopted it as a reasonable resolution
of all issues. The Signatory Parties believe that the Stipulation that they are recommending for

Commission adoption presents a fair and reasonable result.

% The Commission Staff is a party for the purpose of entering into this Stipulation by virtue of 0.A.C.
4901-1-10(C).



The Signatory Parties agree that the settlement, as a package, benefits customers and is in
the public interest.

WHEREAS, all of the related issues and concerns raised by the Signatory Parties have
been addressed in the provisions of this Stipulation, and reflect, as a result of such discussions
and compromises by the Signatory Parties, an overall reasonable resolution of all such issues.
This Stipulation is the product of the discussions and negotiations of the Signatory Parties, and is
not intended to reflect the views or proposals that any individual Party may have advanced acting
unilaterally. Accordingly, this Stipulation represents an accommodation of the diverse interests
represented by the Parties, and is entitled to careful consideration by the Commission;

WHEREAS, this Stipulation represents a serious compromise of complex issues and
mnvalves substantial benefits that would not otherwise have been achievable; and

WHEREAS, the Signatory Parties believe that the agreements herein represent a fair and
reasonable resolution of the issues raised in the case set forth above conceming DP&L's
Application to establish its Fue] Rider;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Signatory Parties stipulate, agree and recommend that the
Commission make the following findings and issue its Opinion and Order in these proceedings
approving this Stipulation in accordance with the foliowing:

1. Upon approval of this Stipulation by PUCO order, DP&L will credit $16,042 for

2014 to SSO customers relating to the proceeds DP&L received on 2014 related to
the process of refined coal at Stuart. Additionalty DPL will credit 100% of the
junisdictional share of any proceed DP&L received related to the process of refined
coal at Stuart in any given year until the FAC mechanism ends. The 2015 credit wilt

be defermined after an andit and verified by an outside auditor in the 2015 FAC case,



This addresses Management Audit Recommendation 1 and Financial Audit
Recommendation 2.

. DP&L will continue test burns at Stuart and will evaluate effects of higher quality
coal on forced outage rates. This addresses Management Audit Recommendations 2.
. DP&L’s internal audit group will continue to monitor and periodically assess whether
there are any large deviations between book and physical inventories (defined as an
eight percent variance based upon book inventory and a two percent variance based
upon burn and the variance must be greater than 5,000 tons). When there are large
deviations, DP&L shall undertake an analysis to identify root causes and, to the
extent appropriate, develop an action plan. This addresses Management Aundit
Recommendation $ and Financial Audit Recommendation 1.

. DP&L will conduct a full review and include consideration of prudence issues if buy-
down costs associated with Conesville #4 contract are passed through to customers.
This addresses Management Audit Recommendation 3.

. DP&L will evaluate whether any changes can reasonably be made to its Master
Agreement template or Transaction Confirmation template as it relates to coal supply
agreements. DP&L will evaluate its credit policy with regard to coal procurement.
The evaluation will consider and update the amount of coal consumed by DP&L
operated plant, the financial condition of each counterparty and all other factors
deemed relevant. DP&L agrees that the scope of the next audit includes a review of
whether procurements in 2015 were in compliance with the credit policy. This
addresses Management Audit Recommendations 4, 6 and 7.

. DP&L will eredit $17,625 to the Fuel Rider relating to the Patriot payment received

m 2015 based upon the dates when the money was due, not received. This amount
6



represents amounts received by DP&L allocated on plant ownership share and retail
jurisdictional share. This addresses Management Audit Recommendation 8.
The undersigned Parties hereby stipulate and agree and each represents that it is

authorized to enter into this Stipulation and Recommendation this 10th day of May 2016.

On Behalf of The Dayton Power and Light Company
/s/ Randall V. Griffin

Randall V. Griffin

The Dayton Power and Light Company
1065 Woodman Drive

Dayton, OH 45432

On Behalf of Staff of The Public Utilities Comnmission of Ohio
/3/ Thomas McNamee

Attoreys Thomas McNamee
Assistant Attorneys General

Public Utilities Comunission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 6™ Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

On Behalf of The Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
/s/ Jodi J. Bair

Jodi J. Bair

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 certify that a copy of the foregoing Stipulation and Recommendation was served on the

following this 10th day of May 2016, by regutar U.S. Mail or by electronic delivery.

/s/ Randall V. Griffin
Randall V. Griffin

Thomas McNamee

Assistant Attorneys General

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 6 Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Thomas McNamee@puc.state.ob.us

Jodi J. Bair

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Sujte 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485

Jodi Bair{@occ.ohio.gov



fO0oo0oo0oonoao

Co. Ix. |

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

CASE NO. 1542-EL-FAC

TESTIMONY OF
JESSICAE. KELLIE

IN SUPPORT OF THE STIPULATION
AND RECOMMENDATION

MANAGEMENT POLICIES, PRACTICES, AND ORGANIZATION
OPERATING INCOME

RATE BASE

ALLOCATIONS

RATE OF RETURN

RATES AND TARIFFS

OTHER



BEFORE THE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

TESTIMONY OF
JESSICAE. KELLIE
IN SUPPORT OF THE
STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

ON BEHALF OF
THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

................................................................

A The Stipulation is the Product of Serious Bargaining among

Knowledgeable Parties...................

................................................................

The Stipulation Ben_eﬁm the Publicinferest...............ccooiiiicvnien.

C. The Stipulation Does Not Violate any Important Regulatory

Principle.............oeeeee,

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

...............................................................

................................................................



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Testimony of Jessica E. Kellie
in Support of the Stipulation and Recommendation
Page 1 of §

INTRODUCTION

Please state your name and business address.

My name is Jessica E. Kellie. My business address is 1065 Woodman Drive, Dayton,

Ohio 45432.
By whom and in what capacity are you employed?

I am employed by The Dayton Power and Light Company ("DP&L" or "Dayton" or the

"Company") as a Rate Analyst in the Regulatory Operations department.
Will you describe briefly your educational and business background?

I received a Bachelor of Science degree in Business Administration with a dual major in
Accounting and Finance from the Wright State University in 2009. I have been

employed by DP&L since 2008.

What are your responsibilities in your current position and to whom do you

report?

In my current position, I am responsible for assisting in the development, analysis,
revision, and administration of the Company’s tariff schedules, rate designs, and
policies. 1am responsible for evaluating regulatory and legislative initiatives, and
commission orders that impact the Company's retail and wholesale rates and overall

regulatory operations. I report to the Manager of Regulatory Operations.
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Testimony of Jessica E. Kellie
in Support of the Stipulation and Recommendation
Page2 of 5
Have you previously provided testimony before the Public Utilities Commission of

Ohio ("PUCQ" or the "Commission")?

Yes. I have sponsored testimony before the PUCQ in the Company’s Fuel Rider Case

No. 14-117-EL-FAC.

What is your involvement with the Fuel Rider and Alternative Energy Rider

(AER) specifically?

I am responsible for designing, tracking, and ensuring cost recovery of both the Fuel
Rider and the AER. I am one of the liaisons for the Company to the Auditor,
Interveners, and Commission Staff regarding both riders. I was a negotiator for the

Company during settlement discussions.

PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY

What is the parpose of this testimony?

The purpose of this testimony is to support the Stipulation and Recommendation
("Stipulation”) filed in this matter on May 10, 2016, because it is the product of serious
negotiations among knowledgeable parties, benefits customers and the public interest,

and does not violate any important regulatory principle or practice.

THE STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

Are you familiar with the Stipulation in this case?
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Testimony of Jessica E. Kellie
in Support of the Stipulation and Recommendation
Page 3 of 5
Yes. I was one of the negotiators for DP&L in the settlement negotiations in which the

following parties participated: the Company, the Commission’s Staff, and the Office of

the Ohio Consumers' Counsel ("OCC").
Can you describe the principal terms of the Stipulation?

Yes. The Stipulation resolves the recommendations made in the
Management/Performance and Financial Audit of the Fuel and Purchased Power Rider
of The Dayton Power and Light Company filed on October 2, 2015 in this proceeding
(Audit Report). The Stipulation provides a credit of approximately thirty-four thousand
dollars to resolve issues regarding the jurisdictional share of DP&L’s portion of both
the net proceeds from the owner of a refined coal facility received in 2014 and the
amount received in 2015 from Patriot Coal Company in conjunction with its bankruptcy
proceeding. Additionally, the Stipulation fully resolves all the issues raised in
connection with the Anditor’s recommendations contamed in the Audit Report and

provides clarity and scope for the next audat.

THE COMMISSION'S CRITERIA FOR EVALUATING
STIPULATIONS

What criteria does the Commission use to decide whether to approve a Stipulation

and Recommendation?

The Commission has in the past applied, and should use m considering this Stipulation,
the following three regulatory principles or critenia: First, is the Stipulation a product of

serious bargaining among capable, knowledgeable parties? Second, taken as a package,
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in Support of the Stipulation and Recommendation
Paged of 5
does the Stipulation benefit ratepayers and the public interest? Third, does the

Stipulation violate any important regulatory principle or practice?

A. The Stipuiation is the Product of Serious Bargaining
among Knowledgeable Parties

For the first criterion or principle, was the Stipulation the product of serious

bargaining among capable, knowledgeable parties?

Yes. The settlement negotiations mvolved a diverse group of experienced parties.
Numerous negotiating sessions were held. The Signatory Parties to the Stipulation
represent a wide spectrum of diverse interests including, without limitation, the mterests
of a regulated utility, residential customers, and the Commmission Staff which is tasked
with balancing the interests of all parliés to a case. All of the Signatory Parties were
represented by skilled men and women with vears of experience in regulatory matters
before this Comnussion who possessed extensive information, and the negotiations

were at arm’s length. All had the benefit of experienced legal counsel.
Did all parties have an opportunity to participate in the negotiations?

Yes. The Audit Report was filed in a public docket, any interested party wishing to
intervene could do so. As described above, there were settlement conferences, and all
parties expressing mterest inrthis proceeding were invited to participate. In addition,
draft settlement proposals were circulated to interested parties for their review,

comment, and consideration.
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B. The Stipuiation Benefits the Public Interest

Turning to the second criterion or principle, can you describe the benefits of the

Stipulation to ratepayers and the public interest?

Yes. The Stipulation benefits DP&L customers and the public interest. As already
mentioned, the Stipulation addresses all the recommendations contained in the Audit
Report. Among other benefits, the Stipulation provides a credit to the Fuel Rider to

resolve issues.

C. The Stipulation Does Not Violate any Important
Regulatory Principle

With respect to the third criterion or principle, does the Stipulation violate any

important regulatory principle or practice?
No. The Stipulation does not violate any important regulatory principle or practice.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

What is your recommendation with respect to the Stipulation?
I recornmend that the Commission approve it in its entirefy and without modification.
Does this conclude your testimony in support of the Stipulation?

Yes, it does.



Company Exhibit 2

1) Tariff Sheet (Supporting Quarterly Rate Schedules attached) — filed December 31, 2013

2) Cover Letter, Quarterly Rate Schedules, Workpapers and Tariff Sheet — filed May 1, 2014

3) Cover Letter, Quarterly Rate Schedules, Workpapers and Tariff Sheet — filed July 18, 2014

4) Cover Letter, Quarterly Rate Schedules, Workpapers and Tariff Sheet — filed October 17, 2014
5) Cover Letter, Quarterly Rate Schedules, Workpapers and Tariff Sheet — filed January 15, 2015

6) Cover Letter, Quarterly Rate Schedules, Workpapers and Tariff Sheet — filed April 17, 2015
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Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. G28
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. G28
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of |
PUC.O.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
FUEL RIDER
DESCRIPTION:

The FUEL Rider is intended to compensate the Dayton Power and Light Company for fuel-related costs
associated with providing generation service to customers.

APPLICABLE:

This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning January 1, 2014 on Customers taking
Standard Offer Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos, G10-G19. The FUEL Rider does not apply to
Customers taking generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider.

CHARGES: Energy Charge {All kWh)

The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis:

Residential $0.0239681 /kWh

Residential Heating $0.0239681 /kWh

Secondary $0.0239681 /kWh

Primary $0.0232915 /kWh

Primary-Substation $0.0230285 /kWh

High Voltage $0.0230285 /kWh

Private Outdoor Lighting
9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $0.9347559 /lamp/month
28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $2.3009376 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Mercury $1.7976075 Namp/month
21,000 Lumens Mercury $3.6910874 Nlamp/month
2,500 Lumens Incandescent $1.5339584 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $1.5818946 /lamp/month
4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $1.0306283 /lamp/month

School $0.0239681 /kWh

Street Lighting $0.0239681 /kWh

All modifications to the FUEL Rider are subject to Commission approval.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The FUEL rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued December 30, 2013 Effective January 1, 2014
Issved by
DEREK A. PORTER, President



Regulatory Operations-

- May 1, 2014

-Docketing Division

The Public Utilities Commission of Chio
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Re: The Dayton Power and Light Company Case No. 14-1 17—EDFAC

Docketing Division: -

The Dayton Power and Light Company herewith- submlts a copy of Schedules, Workpaper, an;d
Tariffs for modifying its FUEL rider. The final Tariff will be docketed in this case and our TRF
docket before the effective date of June 1, 2014.

Please contact me at (93 7) 259-7811-if you have any questions. Thank you very much for your
. assistance.

Sincerely,

G e

Jessica Kellie
Rate Analyst, Regulatory Operations

The Dayton Power and Light Company | 1065 Woodman Drive, Dayton. OH 45432 | www.dpandl.com
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THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

MacGregor Park
1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45432

Sheet
No. Version
Gl Seventh Revised
G2 Fifty-Second Revised
RULES AND REGULATIONS
G3 First Revised
G4 First Revised
G5 First Revised
G6 Original
G7 First Revised

ALTERNATE GENERATION SUPPLIER

G8 Ninth Revised
G9 Fourth Revised
TARIFES

G10 Twelfth Revised

Gl1 Twelfth Revised

Gl12 Twenty-Fifth Revised
G13 Twenty-Fifth Revised
Gl14 Ninth Revised

Gl5 Ninth Revised

G116 Tenth Revised

G17 Ninth Revised

Gi8 Ninth Revised

G19 Fourth Revised

G20 First Revised

G21 Original

G23 Original

Company Exhibit 2
Fifty-Second Revised Sheet No. G2
Cancels
Fifty-First Revised Sheet No. G2
Page 1 of 2

P.U.C.O. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE

TARIFF INDEX

Number Tariff Sheet
Description of Pages Effective Date

Table of Contents 1 January 1, 2014
Tariff Index June 1, 2014
Application and Contract for Service 3 January 1, 2014
Credit Requirements of Customer i November 1, 2002
Billing and Payment for Electric Service 2 August 16, 2004
Use and Character of Service I January 1, 2001
Definitions and Amendments 4 August 16, 2004
Alternate Generation Supplier Coordination 30 January 1, 2014
Competitive Retail Generation Service 3 fanuary 1, 2014

Standard Offer Residential
Standard Offer Residential Heating
Standard Offer Secondary
Standard Offer Primary

Standard Offer Primary-Substation
Standard Offer High Voltage
Standard Offer Private Outdoor Lighting
Standard Offer School

Standard Offer Street Lighting
Competitive Bidding Rate
Reserved

Cogeneration

Adjustable Rate

January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1,2014
November 2, 2002
January 1, 2001
January 1, 2001

L B R SN 6 VA IR (S SRR UM R o o

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio.

Issued 2014

————

Issued by
DEREK A. PORTER, President

Effective June 1, 2014



Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Fifty-Second Revised Sheet No. G2
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Fifty-First Revised Sheet No. G2
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 2 of 2
P.U.C.O.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX
Sheet Number Tariff Sheet
No. Version Description of Pages Effective Pate
RIDERS
G22 Ninth Revised Reserved 1 October 22, 2010
G24 Fifth Revised Reserved 1 January 1, 2014
G25 Third Revised Reserved i January 1, 2014
G26 Fifth Revised Alternative Energy Rider 1 June 1,2014
G27 Seventh Revised PJM RPM Rider 2 June 1,2014
G28 Nineteenth Revised FUEL Rider 1 June 1, 2014
G29 Original Service Stability Rider 2 January 1, 2014
G30 First Revised Competitive Bid True-Up Rider 1 June 1,2014

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio.

Issued , 2014 Effective June 1, 2014
Issued by
DEREK A. PORTER, President



Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. G28
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. G28
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of 1
P.U.C.O. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
FUEL RIDER
DESCRIPTION:

The FUEL Rider is intended to compensate the Dayton Power and Light Company for fuel-related costs
associated with providing generation service to customers.

PLICABLE:
This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning June 1, 2014 on Customers taking
Standard Offer Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19, The FUEL Rider does not apply to
Customers taking generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider.

CHARGES: Energy Charge (All kWh)

The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis:

Residential $0.0270958 /kWh

Residential Heating $0.0270958 /kWh

Secondary $0.0270958 /kWh

Primary $0.0263310 /kWh

Primary-Substation $0.0260336 /kWh

High Voltage $0.0260336 /kWh

Private Outdoor Lighting
9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $1.0567362 /lamp/month
28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $2.6011968 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Mercury $2.0321850 /lamp/month
21,000 Lumens Mercury $4.1727532 /lamp/month
2,500 Lumens Incandescent $1.7341312 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $1.7883228 /lamp/month
4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $1.1651194 /lamp/month

School $0.0270958 /kWh

Street Lighting $0.0270958 /kWh

All modifications to the FUEL Rider are subject to Commission approval.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The FUEL rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSQO dated September 6, 2013 of the
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio,

Issued , 2014 . Effective June 1, 2014
Issued by
DEREK A. PORTER, President



Company Exhibit 2

Regulatory Operations

July 18,2014

Docketing Division

The Public Utilities Commission of Chio
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Re:  The Dayton Power and Light Company Case No. 14-1 17-EL-FAC

Docketing Division:

The Dayton Power and Light Company herewith submits a copy of Schedules, Workpaper, and
Tariffs for modifying its FUEL rider. The final Tariff will be docketed in this case and our TRF
.docket before the effective date of September 1, 2014.

Please contact me at (937) 259-7811 if you have any questions. Thank you very much for your
assistance.

Sincerely,

Jessica Kelhe
Rate Analyst, Regulatory Operations

The Dayton Power and Light Company | 1065 Woodman Drive, Dayton, OH 45432 ! www.dpandl.com
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| THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

I

G2

MacGregor Park

1065 Woodman Drive

G2

Dayton, Ohio 45432

7 Sheet

No. Version

Gl Seventh Revised
G2 Fifty-ThirdSecond Revised

RULES AND REGULATIONS
G3 First Revised
G4 First Revised
G5 First Revised
Gé Original
G7 First Revised

P.U.C.O. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX

Description

Table of Contents
Tariff Index

Application and Contract for Service
Credit Requirements of Customer
Billing and Payment for Electric Service
Use and Character of Service
Definitions and Amendments

ALTERNATE GENERATION SUPPLIER

GS Ninth Revised

G9 Fourth Revised
TARIFFS

G10 Twelfth Revised

Gl1 Twelfth Revised

Gl2 Twenty-Fifth Revised

G13 Twenty-Fifth Revised

Gl4 Ninth Revised

Gl15 Ninth Revised

Gle6 Tenth Revised

Gl17 Ninth Revised

G18 Ninth Revised

G19 Fourth Revised

G20 First Revised

G21 Original

G23 Original

Alternate Generation Supplier Coordination

Competitive Retail Generation Service

Standard Offer Residential
Standard Offer Residential Heating
Standard Offer Secondary
Standard Offer Primary

Standard Offer Primary-Substation
Standard Offer High Voltage
Standard Offer Private Qutdoor Lighting
Standard Offer School

Standard Offer Street Lighting
Competitive Bidding Rate
Reserved

Cogeneration

Adjustable Rate

Company Exhibit 2
Fifty-ThirdSecond Revised Sheet No.

Cancels
Fifty-SecondEirst Revised Sheet No.

Pagelof 2

Number Tariff Sheet

of Pages Effective Date
1 January 1, 2014
2 Septemberfuse 1, 2014
3 January 1, 2014
1 November 1, 2002
2 August 16, 2004
1 Januwary 1, 2001
4 August 16, 2004

January 1, 2014
3 January 1, 2014

January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
November 2, 2002
January 1, 2001
January 1, 2001

— W o= P RNW WY RN W

Filed pursuant to the Finding-Opinion and Order in Case No. +412-806426-EL-RBR-SSO0 dated May-28September 6,
2044-2013 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued
2014

May-30, 2014

Issued by

Effective Septemberfune 1,

DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

| THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Fifiy-ThirdSecend Revised Sheet No.
G2
MacGregor Park Cancels
| 1065 Woodman Drive Fifty-SecondEirst Revised Sheet No.
G2
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page2 of 2
P.U.C.O.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX
Sheet Number Tariff Sheet
No. Version Description of Pages Effective Date
RIDERS
G22 Ninth Revised Reserved 1 Ociober 22, 2010
G24 Fifth Revised Reserved 1 January 1, 2014
G25 Third Revised Reserved 1 January 1, 2014
G26 Fifib-Sixth Revised Alternative Energy Rider 1 Septemberdune 1, 2014
G27 SeventhEighth Revised ~ PJM RPM Rider 2 Septembertune 1, 2014
G28 Nineteenth-Twentieth Revised ~ FUEL Rider 1 SeptemberFune 1, 2014
G29 Original Service Stability Rider 2 January 1, 2014
|  G3o SecondEirst Revised Competitive Bid True-Up Rider 1 Septemberfune 1, 2014

Filed pursuant to the Einding-Opinion and Order in Case No. 1412-866426-EL-RPR-SSO dated May-28September 6,
2044-2013 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio,

‘ Issued May-30, 2014 Effective Septemberfure 1,
2014
Issued by
| DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer
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|

Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Nineteenth-Twentieth Revised Sheet No. G28
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Eighteenth-Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. G28
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of 1 .
P.U.C.0. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
FUEL RIDER

DESCRIPTION:

The FUEL Rider is intended to compensate the Dayton Power and Light Company for fuel-related costs associated
with providing generation service to customers.

PLICABLE:
This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning June-September 1, 2014 on Customers taking
Standard Offer Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19. The FUEL Rider does not apply to
Customers taking generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider.

CHARGES: Energy Charge (All kWh)

The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis:

Residential $0.6276958-0277696 /kWh

Residential Heating $0.0270058-0277696 /kWh

Secondary $0.0270958-0277696 /kWh

Primary $0.0263310-0269857 /kWh

Primary-Substation $0.0260336-0266809 /kWh

High Voltage $0.6260336-0266809 /kWh

Private Outdoor Lighting
9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $1.0567362-0830144 /tamp/month
28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $2.6011968-6658816 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Mercury $2.6321856-0827200 /lamp/month
21,000 Lumens Mercury $4.3727532 2765184 /lamp/month
2,500 Lumens Incandescent $1.7341342-7772544 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $1.7883228-8327936 /lamp/month
4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $1.14651194-1940928 /lamp/month

School $0.0270958-0277696 /kWh

Street Lighting $0.0270058-0277696 /kWh

All modifications to the FUEL Rider are subject to Commission approval.

[ERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The FUEL rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis. This tariff, unless
otherwise ordered by the Commission, will be antomatically effective on the first day of each seasonal quarter.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-S8O dated September 6, 2013 of the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued May-30 ,2014 Effective funetSeptember 1, 2014
Issued by
DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

MacGregor Park
1065 Woodman Drive
Payton, Ohio 45432
Sheet
No. Version
Gl Seventh Revised
G2 Fifty-Third Revised
RULES AND REGULATIONS
G3 First Revised
G4 First Revised
G5 First Revised
Gob Original
G7 First Revised

P.U.C.O.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX

Description

Table of Contents
Tariff Index

Application and Contract for Service
Credit Requirements of Customer
Billing and Payment for Electric Service
Use and Character of Service
Definitions and Amendments

ALTERNATE GENERATION SUPPLIER

G8 Ninth Revised

G9 Fourth Revised
TARIFFS

Gl10 Twelfth Revised

Gl1 Twelfth Revised

Gl2 Twenty-Fifth Revised

G13 Twenty-Fifth Revised

Gl4a Ninth Revised

Gl5 Ninth Revised

Gle Tenth Revised

Gl17 Ninth Revised

G18 Ninth Revised

G19 Fourth Revised

G20 First Revised

G21 Original

G23 Original

Company Exhibit 2

Fifty-Third Revised Sheet No. G2

Cancels

Fifty-Second Revised Sheet No, G2

Page 1 of 2

Number
of Pages

Tariff Sheet
Effective Date

1
2

b B e 0

Alternate Generation Supplier Coordination 30

Competitive Retail Generation Service

Standard Offer Residential
Standard Offer Residential Heating
Standard Offer Secondary
Standard Offer Primary

Standard Offer Primary-Substation
Standard Offer High Voltage
Standard Offer Private Outdoor Lighting
Standard Offer School

Standard Offer Street Lighting
Competitive Bidding Rate
Reserved

Cogeneration

Adjustable Rate

3

[ RS I R (O R N N S Y SR FE R N B - PR N R (]

January 1, 2014
September 1, 2014

January 1, 2014
November 1, 2002
August 16, 2004
January 1, 2001
August 16, 2004

January 1, 2014
Yanuary 1, 2014

January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
November 2, 2002
January 1, 2001
January 1, 2001

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio.

Issued . 2014

Jssued by

Effective September 1, 2014

DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

MacGregor Park
1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45432

Sheet
No. Version

RIDERS

G22 Ninth Revised
G24 Fifth Revised

G25 Third Revised
G26 Sixth Revised
G27 Eighth Revised
G28 Twentieth Revised
G29 Original

G30 Second Revised

P.U.C.0. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX

Description

Reserved

Reserved

Reserved

Alternative Energy Rider

PIM RPM Rider

FUEL Rider

Service Stability Rider
Competitive Bid True-Up Rider

Company Exhibit 2
Fifty-Third Revised Sheet No. G2
Cancels
Fifty-Second Revised Sheet No. G2
Page2 of 2

Number Tariff Sheet

of Pages Effective Date
1 October 22, 2010
1 January 1, 2014
1 January 1, 2014
1 September 1, 2014
2 September 1, 2014
1 September 1, 2014
2 January 1, 2014
1 September 1, 2014

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio.

Issued , 2014

Issued by

Effective September 1, 2014

DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Twentieth Revised Sheet No. G28
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Nineteenth Revised Sheet No, G28
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of 1
P.U.C.O. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
FUEL RIDER

DESCRIPTION:

The FUEL Rider is intended to compensate the Dayton Power and Light Company for fuel-related costs associated
with providing generation service to customers.

APPLICABLE:

This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning September 1, 2014 on Customers taking Standard
Offer Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19. The FUEL Rider does not apply to Customers taking
generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider.

CHARGES: Energy Charge (All kWh)

The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis:

Residential $0.0277696 /kWh

Residential Heating $0.0277696 /kKWh

Secondary $0.0277696 /KWh

Primary $0.0269857 kWh

Primary-Substation $0.0266809 kWh

High Voltage $0.0266809 /kWh

Private Outdoor Lighting
9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $1.0830144 /lamp/month
28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $2.6658816 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Mercury $2.0827200 /lamp/month
21,000 Lumens Mercury $4.2765184 lamp/month
2,500 Lumens Incandescent $1.7772544 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $1.8327936 /lamp/month
4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $1.1940928 /lamp/month

School $0.0277696 /kWh

Street Lighting $0.0277696 /kWh

All modifications to the FUEL Rider are subject to Commission approval.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The FUEL rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis. This tariff, unless
otherwise ordered by the Commission, will be automatically effective on the first day of each seasonal quarter.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued ,2014 Effective September 1, 2014
Issued by
DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

Reguiatory Operations

October 17, 2014

Docketing Division .

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

‘Re:  The Dayton Power and Light Company Case No. 14-117-EL-FAC

Docketing Division:

“The Dayton Power and Light Company herewith submits a copy of Schedules, Workpapers, and
Tariffs for modifying its FUEL rider. The final Tariffs will be docketed in this case and our TRF
docket before the effective dates of December 1, 2014 and January I, 2015.

Please contact me at (937) 259-7811 if yon have any questions. Thank you very much for your
assistance.

Sincerely,
Jessica Kellie
Rate Analyst, Regulatory Operations

The Dayton Power and Light Company ! 1065 Woodman Drive, Dayton, OH 45432 | www.dpandl.com


http://www.dpandl.com
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| THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

Company Exhibit 2
Fifty-Fhird-Fourth Revised Sheet No. G2

MacGregor Park Cancels
| 1065 Woodman Drive Fifty-Seeend-Third Revised Sheet No. G2
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of 2
PU.C.0.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX
Sheet Number Tariff Sheet
No, Version Description of Pages Effective Date
Gl Seventh Revised Table of Contents 1 Januvary 1, 2014
| G2 Fifty-Third-Fourth Revised Tariff Index September-December
1,2014
RULES AND REGULATIONS
G3 First Revised Application and Contract for Service 3 January 1, 2014
G4 First Revised Credit Requirements of Customer I November 1, 2002
Gs First Revised Billing and Payment for Electric Service 2 August 16, 2004
Go6 Original Use and Character of Service 1 January 1, 2001
G7 First Revised Definitions and Amendments 4 August 16, 2004

ALTERNATE GENERATION SUPPLIER

G8
G9

TARIFES

GI10
Gl1
Gi2
G13
Gl14
GI5
G16
Gl17
Gi8
G19
G20
G21
G23

Ninth Revised
Fourth Revised

Twelfth Revised
Twelfth Revised
Twenty-Fifth Revised
Twenty-Fifth Revised
Ninth Revised

Ninth Revised

Tenth Revised

Ninth Revised

Ninth Revised

Fourth Revised

First Revised
Original

Original

Alternate Generation Supplier Coordination 30 January 1, 2014
Competitive Retail Generation Service 3 January 1, 2014
Standard Offer Residential 2 January 1, 2014
Standard Offer Residential Heating 2 January 1, 2014
Standard Offer Secondary 3 January 1, 2014
Standard Offer Primary 2 January 1, 2014
Standard Offer Primary-Substation 2 Janvary 1, 2014
Standard Offer High Voltage 3 January 1, 2014
Standard Offer Private Outdoor Lighting 3 Januvary 1, 2014
Standard Offer School 2 January 1, 2014
Standard Offer Street Lighting 4 January 1, 2014
Competitive Bidding Rate 2 Japvary 1, 2014
Reserved 1 November 2, 2002
Cogeneration 3 January 1, 2001
Adjustable Rate i January 1, 2001

Filed pursuant to the Einding-Opinion and Order in Case No. +4-806-EL-RBR12-426-F1-850 dated August2%;
204 8eptember 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

| Tssued August29 ,2014

1,2014

DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer

Issued by

Effective SeptemberDecember



Company Exhibit 2

| THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Fifty-Fhird-Fourth Revised Sheet No. G2
MacGregor Park Cancels
| 1065 Woodman Drive Fifty-Seeond-Third Revised Sheet No. G2
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page2 of 2
P.U.C.0.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX
Sheet Number Tariff Sheet
No. Version Description of Pages Effective Date
RIDERS
G22 Ninth Revised Reserved 1 QOctober 22, 2010
G24 Fifth Revised Reserved 1 January 1, 2014
G235 Third Revised Reserved 1 January 1, 2014
| G26 Sixth-Seventh Revised Alternative Energy Rider 1 September-December
1,2014
| G627 Eightb-Ninth Revised PJM RPM Rider 2 September December
1, 2014
G28 Pwentieth-Twenty-First Revised FUEL Rider 1 September
December 1, 2014
G29 Original Service Stability Rider 2 January 1, 2014
| G30 Seeond-Third Revised Competitive Bid True-Up Rider 1 Septernber-December
1,2014

Filed pursvant to the Einding-Opinion and Order in Case No. $4-806-EL-RBR12-426-E1.-S30 dated Augast 27
2044 8eptember 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

| Issued August29 , 2014 Effective September-December
1,2014

Issued by
DEREK A. PORTER? President and Chief Executive Officer
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Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Twentieth-Twenty-First Revised Sheet No. G28
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Nineteenth-Twentieth Revised Sheet No, G28
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Pagelof 1
P.U.C.O. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
FUEL RIDER

DESCRIPTION:

The FUEL Rider is intended to compensate the Dayton Power and Light Company for fuel-related costs associated
with providing generation service to customers.

APPLICABLE:

This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning September December 1, 2014 on Customers taking
Standard Offer Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19. The FUEL Rider does not apply te
Customers taking generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider.

CHARGES: Energy Charge (All kWh)

The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis:

Residential $0.0277696-0270091 /kWh

Residential Heating $0.0277656-0270091 /kWh

Secondary $0.0277696-0270091 /kWh

Primary $0.0260857.0262468 /kWh

Primary-Substation $0.0266809-0259503 /kWh

High Voltage $0.0266809-0259503 /k'Wh

Private Outdoor Lighting
9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $1.6830144-0533549 /lamp/month
28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $2.6658816-5928736 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Mercuary $2.6827200-0256825 /lamp/month
21,000 Lumens Mercury $4.2765184-1594014 /lamp/month
2,500 Lumens Incandescent $1. 7772544 7285824 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $1.8327036-7826006 /lamp/month
4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $1.4940028-1613913 /lamp/month

School $0.8277696-0270091 /kWh

Street Lighting $0.6277696-027009] /kWh

All modifications to the FUEL Rider are subject to Commission approval.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The FUEL rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis. This tariff, unless
otherwise ordered by the Commission, will be automatically effective on the first day of each seasonal quarter.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-8S0 dated September 6, 2013 of the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued August29 , 2014 Effective SeptemberDecember 1, 2014
Issued by

DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Twenty-Eisst-Second Revised Sheet No, G28
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Fwentieth-Twenty-First Revised Sheet No. G28
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of 1
PUCO. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
FUEL RIDER

DESCRIPTION:

The FUEL Rider is intended to compensate the Dayton Power and Light Company for fuel-related costs associated
with providing generation service to customers.

APPLICABLE:

This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning Peeeraber-January 1, 2044-2015 on Customers
taking Standard Offer Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19. The FUEL Rider does not apply to
Customers taking generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider.

CHARGES: Energy Charge (All kWh)

The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis:

Residential $0.0278651-0145305 kWh

Residential Heating $0.0270091 0145305 /kWh

Secondary $0.6279691 0145305 /kWh

Primary $0.0262468-0141203 /kWh

Primary-Substation $0.92595083-0139608 /kWh

High Voltage $0.8250503-0139608 /kWh

Private Outdoor Lighting
9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $1-05335400.5666895 /lamp/month
28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $2-59287361.3949280 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Mercury $2.0256825] 0897875 /lamp/month
21,000 Lumens Mercury $4-15940142.2376970 /lamp/month
2,500 Lumens Incandescent $1-72858240.9299520 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $4-78260060.9590130 /lamp/month
4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $146139430.6248115 /lamp/month

School $0.0270094+0145305 /kWh

Street Lighting $0.6270091-0145305 /kWh

All modifications to the FUEL Rider are subject to Commission approval.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The FUEL rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis. This tariff, unless
otherwise ordered by the Commission, will be automatically effective on the first day of each seasonal quarter.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and QOrder in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued , 2014 Effective December-January 1, 26342015
Issued by
DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

MacGregor Park
1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45432

Company Cxhibit 2
Fifty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. G2

Sheet
No. Version
Gl Seventh Revised
G2 Fifty-Fourth Revised
RULES AND REGULATIONS
G3 First Revised
G4 First Revised
GSs First Revised
G6 Original
G7 First Revised

Cancels
Fifty-Third Revised Sheet No. G2
Page 1 of 2
P.U.C.O. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX
Number Tariff Sheet
Description of Pages Effective Date
Table of Contents 1 January 1, 2014
Tariff Index 2 December 1, 2014

Application and Contract for Service
Credit Requirements of Customer
Billing and Payment for Electric Service
Use and Character of Service
Definitions and Amendmentis

ALTERNATE GENERATION SUPPLIER

G8
G9

TARIFFS

G10
Gl1
G12
G13
G14
G15
Gl16
G17
G188
Gl19
G20
G21
G23

Ninth Revised
Fourth Revised

Twelfth Revised
Twelfth Revised
Twenty-Fifth Revised
Twenty-Fifth Revised
Ninth Revised

Ninth Revised

Tenth Revised

Ninth Revised

Ninth Revised

Fourth Revised

First Revised
QOriginal

QOriginal

= =R

Alternate Generation Supplier Coordination 30

Competitive Retail Generation Service

Standard Offer Residential
Standard Offer Residential Heating
Standard Offer Secondary
Standard Offer Primary

Standard Offer Primary-Substation
Standard Offer High Voltage
Standard Offer Private Qutdoor Lighting
Standard Offer School

Standard Offer Street Lighting
Competitive Bidding Rate
Reserved

Cogeneration

Adjustable Rate

—_ 0 = B B B L W R R WM N

January 1, 2014
November 1, 2002
August 16, 2004
January 1, 2001
August 16, 2004

Januvary 1, 2014
January 1, 2014

January 1,2014
January 1, 2014
January 1,2014
Japuary 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
Janvary 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
November 2, 2002
January 1, 2001
January 1, 2001

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio.

Issued

,2014

Issued by

Effective December 1, 2014

DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY
MacGregor Park

1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, OQhic 45432

Sheet
No.

RIDERS

G22
G24
G25
G26
G27
G238
G29
G30

Version

Ninth Revised

Fifth Revised

Third Revised
Seventh Revised
Ninth Revised
Twenty-First Revised
Original

Third Revised

P.U.C.O. No. 17

Company Exhibit 2
Fifty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. G2
Cancels
Fifty-Third Revised Sheet No. G2
Page 2 of 2

ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE

TARIFF INDEX

Description

Reserved

Reserved

Reserved

Alternative Energy Rider

PIM RPM Rider

FUEL Rider

Service Stability Rider
Competitive Bid True-Up Rider

Number Tariff Sheet
of Pages Effective Date

October 22, 2010
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
December 1, 2014
December 1, 2014
December 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
December 1, 2014

[ N R S T e

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio.

Issued

, 2014

Issued by

Effective December 1, 2014

DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Twenty-First Revised Sheet No. G28
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Twentieth Revised Sheet No. G28
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of |
P.U.C.0.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
FUEL RIDER

DESCRIPTION:

The FUEL Rider is intended to compensate the Dayton Power and Light Company for fuel-related costs associated
with providing generation service to customers.

APPLICABLE:

This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning December 1, 2014 on Customers taking Standard
Offer Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19. The FUEL Rider does not apply to Customers taking
generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider.

CHARGES: Energy Charge (All kWh)

The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis:

Residential $0.0270091 /kWh

Residential Heating $0.0270091 /kWh

Secondary $0.0270091 /kWh

Primary $0.0262468 /kWh

Primary-Substation $0.0259503 /KWh

High Voltage $0.0259503 /kWh

Private Outdoor Lighting
9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $1.0533549 /lamp/month
28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $2.5928736 /tamp/month
7,000 Lumens Mercury $2.0256825 /lamp/month
21,00G Lumens Mercury $4.1594014 /lamp/month
2,500 Lumens Incandescent $1.7285824 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $1.7826006 /lamp/month
4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $1.1613613 /lamp/month

School $0.0270091 /kWh

Street Lighting $0.0270091 /kWh

All modifications to the FUEL Rider are subject to Commission approval.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The FUEL rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis. This tariff, unless
otherwise ordered by the Commission, will be automatically effective on the first day of each seasonal quarter.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued ,2014 Effective December 1, 2014
Issued by
DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. G28
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Twenty-First Revised Sheet No. G28
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of 1
P.U.C.O. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
FUEL RIDER

DESCRIPTION;:

The FUEL Rider is intended to compensate the Dayton Power and Light Company for fuel-related costs associated
with providing generation service to customers.

APPLICABLE:

This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning Janvary 1, 2015 on Customers taking Standard
Offer Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19. The FUEL Rider does not apply to Customers taking
generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider.

CHARGES: Energy Charge (All kWh)

The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis:

Residential $0.0145305 /kWh

Residential Heating $0.0145305 /kWh

Secondary $0.0145305 /kWh

Primary $0.0141203 /kWh

Primary-Substation $0.0139608 /kWh

High Voltage $0.0139608 /kWh

Private Outdoor Lighting
9,500 Lumeuns High Pressure Sodium $0.5666895 Mlamp/month
28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $1.3949280 Namp/month
7,000 Lumens Mercury $1.0897875 /lamp/month
21,000 Lumens Mercury $2.2376970 /lamp/month
2,500 Lumens Incandescent $0.9299520 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $0.9590130 /lamp/month
4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $0.6248115 Namp/month

School $0.0145305 /xWh

Street Lighting $0.0145305 kWh

All modifications to the FUEL Rider are subject to Commission approval.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The FUEL rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis. This tariff, unless
otherwise ordered by the Commission, will be automatically effective on the first day of each seasonal quarter.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSQ dated September 6, 2013 of the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued , 2014 Effective January 1, 2015
Issued by
DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer
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Regulatory Operations

January 15, 2015

Docketing Division

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Re:  The Dayton Power and Light Company Case No. 15-0042-EL-FAC

Docketing Division:

The Dayton Power and Light Company herewith submits a copy of Schedules, Workpaper, and
Tariffs for modifying its FUEL rider. The final Tariff will be docketed in this case and our TRF
docket before the effective date of March 1, 2015.

Please contact me at (937) 259-7811 if you have any questions. Thank you very much for your
assistance. .
Sincerely,

W%m

Jessica Kellie
Rate Analyst, Regulatory Operations

The Dayton Power and Light Company | 1065 Woodman Drive, Dayton, OH 45432 | www.dpandl.com
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| THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

MacGregor Park
| 1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45432
Sheet
No. Version
Gl Seventh Revised
I G2 Fifty-Eifth Sixth Revised
RULES AND REGULATIONS
G3 First Revised
G4 First Revised
G5 First Revised
Gb Original
G7 First Revised

Company Exhibit 2
Fifty-Eifth-Sixth Revised Sheet No. G2
Cancels
Fifty-Eeusth-Fifth Revised Sheet No. G2

Page 1 of 2

PU.C.O. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE

TARIFF INDEX

Number Tariff Sheet
Description of Pages Effective Date

Table of Contents 1 © January 1, 2014
Tariff Index January-March 1, 2015

ALTERNATE GENERATION SUPPLIER

G8 Ninth Revised
GY Fourth Revised
TARIFES

G110 Thirteenth Revised
Gl1 Thirteenth Revised
G12 Twenty-Sixth Revised
Gl13 Twenty-Sixth Revised
Gl4 Tenth Revised

G15 Tenth Revised

Gl6 Eleventh Revised

G17 Tenth Revised

Gl18 Tenth Revised

Gl19 Fifth Revised

G20 First Revised

G21 Original

G23 Original

Application and Contract for Service 3 January 1, 2014
Credit Requirements of Customer 1 November 1, 2002
Billing and Payment for Electric Service 2 August 16, 2004
Use and Character of Service H January 1, 2001
Definitions and Amendments 4 August 16, 2004
Alternate Generation Supplier Coordination 30 January 1, 2014
Competitive Retail Generation Service 3 January 1, 2014
Standard Offer Residential 2 January 1, 2015
Standard Offer Residential Heating 2 January 1, 2015
Standard Offer Secondary 3 January 1, 2015
Standard Offer Primary 2 January 1, 2015
Standard Offer Primary-Substation 2 January 1, 2015
Standard Offer High Voltage 3 January 1, 2015
Standard Offer Private Outdoor Lighting 3 January 1, 2015
Standard Offer School 2 January 1, 2015
Standard Offer Street Lighting 4 January 1, 2015
Competitive Bidding Rate 2 Januvary 1, 2015
Reserved 1 November 2, 2002
Cogeneration 3 January 1, 2001
Adjustable Rate 1 January 1, 2001

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio.

| Issued December30:2044

DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer

Effective Jamaary-March 1, 2015

Issued by



Company Exhibit 2

| THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Fifty-FEifth-Sixth Revised Sheet No., G2
MacGregor Park Cancels
| 1065 Woodman Drive Fifty-Feusth-Fifth Revised Sheet No. G2
Dayton, Ghio 45432 Page 2 of 2
P.U.C.O.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX

Sheet Number Tariff Sheet

No. Version Description of Pages Effective Date
RIDERS

G22 Ninth Revised Reserved 1 October 22, 2010

G24 Fifth Revised Reserved 1 January 1, 2014

G25 Third Revised Reserved 1 January 1, 2014

G26 Seventh-Fighth Revised Alternative Energy Rider 1 Deecesnber March 1,
20442015

G27 Fenth-Eleventh Revised PJM RPM Rider 2 Janwary-March I, 2015

G238 Twenty-Second-Third Revised  FUEL Rider 1 Januar-March
i, 2015

G29 First Revised Service Stability Rider 2 January 1, 2015

G30 Fhizd-Fourth Revised Competitive Bid True-Up Rider 1 December-March 1,
20442015

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities
Commission of Chio.

| Issued December30,-2014 Effective Jasuery-March 1, 2015
Issued by
DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

| THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Twenty-Seeond-Third Revised Sheet No, G28

MacGregor Park Cancels
| 1065 Woodman Drive Twenty-Eirst- Second Revised Sheet No. G28

Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of 1

P.U.C.0.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
FUEL RIDER
DESCRIPTION:

The FUEL Rider is intended to compensate the Dayton Power and Light Company for fuel-related costs associated
with providing generation service to customers.

APPLICABLE:

| This Rider will be assessed on a bilis-rendered basis beginning Jenwary-March 1, 2015 on Customers taking
Standard Offer Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19. The FUEL Rider does not apply to
Customers taking generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider.

CHARGES: Energy Charge {All kWh)

The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis:

Residential $0.6445305-0127667 /kWh

Residential Heating $0.0445305-0127667 /kWh

Secondary $0.83145305-0127667 /kWh

Primary $0.6441203-0124063 /kWh

Primary-Substation $0.0139608-0122662 /kWh

High Voltage $0.6139608-0122662 /kWh

Private Outdoor Lighting
9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $9:56668950.4979013 /lamp/month
28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $4+:39402801.2256032 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Mercury $4-908078750.9575025 /lamp/month
21,000 Lumens Mercury $2-23760701.9660718 /lamp/month
2,500 Lumens Incandescent $0:02005200 8170688 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $6:959643080.8426022 /lamp/month
4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $0-624831-50.5489681 /larnp/month

School $0.6445305-0127667 /kWh

Street Lighting $0.6445305-0127667 /kWh

All modifications to the FUEL Rider are subject to Commission approval.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The FUEL rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis. This tariff, unless
otherwise ordered by the Commission, will be automatically effective on the first day of each seasonal quarter.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio.

| Issued December36 =244 Effective Japuary-March 1, 2015
Issued by
DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

MacGregor Park
1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45432

Sheet
No.

G1

Version

Seventh Revised

G2 Fifty-Sixth Revised
RULES AND REGULATIONS

G3 First Revised

G4 First Revised

G5 First Revised

Go6 Original

G7 First Revised

Cancels
Fifty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. G2
Page 1 of 2
P.U.C.0.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX
Number Tariff Sheet
Description of Pages Effective Date
Table of Contents 1 January 1, 2014
Tariff Index 2 Mazrch 1, 2015
Application and Contract for Service 3 January 1, 2014
Credit Requirements of Customer 1 November 1, 2002
Billing and Payment for Electric Service 2 August 16, 2004
Use and Character of Service I January I, 2001
Definitions and Amendments 4 August 16, 2004

ALTERNATE GENERATION SUPPLIER

G8
G9

TARIFFS

G10
Gl1
Gl2
G13
G14
G135
Gl16
G117
Gig
G19
G20
G21
G23

Ninth Revised
Fourth Revised

Thirteenth Revised
Thirteenth Revised
Twenty-Sixth Revised
Twenty-Sixth Revised
Tenth Revised

Tenth Revised
Eleventh Revised
Tenth Revised

Tenth Revised

Fifth Revised

First Revised

Original

Original

Company Exhibit 2

Fifty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. G2

Alternate Generation Supplier Coordination 30

Competitive Retail Generation Service

Standard Offer Residential
Standard Offer Residential Heating
Standard Offer Secondary
Standard Offer Primary

Standard Offer Primary-Substation
Standard Offer High Voltage
Standard Offer Private OQutdoor Lighting
Standard Offer School

Standard Offer Street Lighting
Competitive Bidding Rate
Reserved

Cogeneration

Adjustable Rate

— 0 e BB R W W R R W BN

January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014

Jamaary 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
November 2, 2002
January 1, 2001
January 1, 2001

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-880 dated September 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio.

Issued

Effective March 1, 2015

Issued by

DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Fifty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. G2
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Fifty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. G2
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 2 of 2
P.U.C.O.Neo. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX
Sheet Number Tariff Sheet
No. Version Description of Pages Effective Date
RIDERS
G22 Ninth Revised Reserved 1 October 22, 2010
G24 Fifth Revised Reserved 1 January 1, 2014
G25 Third Revised Reserved 1 January 1, 2014
G26 Eighth Revised Alternative Energy Rider 1 March 1, 2015
G27 Eleventh Revised PIM RPM Rider 2 March 1, 2015
G28 Twenty-Third Revised FUEL Rider 1 March 1, 2015
G29 First Revised Service Stability Rider 2 January 1, 2015
G30 Fourth Revised Competitive Bid True-Up Rider 1 March 1, 2615

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-S80 dated September 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio.

Issued Effective March 1, 2015
{ssued by
DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. G28
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. G28
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of 1
P.U.C.O. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
FUEL RIDER

DESCRIPTION:

The FUEL Rider is intended to compensate the Dayton Power and Light Company for fuel-related costs associated
with providing generation service to customers.

APPLICABLE:

This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning March 1, 2015 on Customers taking Standard Offer
Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19. The FUEL Rider does not apply to Customers taking
generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider.

CHARGES: Energy Charge (All kWh)

The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis:

Residential $0.0127667 /kWh

Residential Heating $0.0127667 /kWh

Secondary $0.0127667 /KWh

Primary $0.0124063 /kWh

Primary-Substation $0.0122662 /kWh

High Voltage $0.0122662 /kWh

Private Qutdoor Lighting
9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $0.4979013 /lamp/month
28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $1.2256032 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Mercury $0.9575025 /lamp/month
21,000 Lumens Mercury $1.9660718 /lamp/month
2,500 Lumens Incandescent $0.8170688 Namp/month
7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $0.8426022 /lamp/month
4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $0.5489681 /lamp/month

School $0.0127667 ’kWh

Street Lighting $0.0127667 /kWh

All modifications to the FUEL Rider are subject to Commission approval.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The FUEL rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis. This tariff, unless
otherwise ordered by the Commission, will be automatically effective on the first day of each seasonal quarter.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued Effective March 1, 2015
Issued by
DEREK A. PORTER, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

DP&L

Regulatory Operations

April 17, 2015

Docketing Division

The Public Utilities Commission of Chio
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Re:  The Dayton Power and Light Company Case No. 15-0042-EL-FAC

Docketing Division:

The Dayton Power and Light Company herewith submits a copy of Schedules, Workpapers, and
Tariffs for modifying its FUEL rider. The final Tariffs will be docketed in this case and our TRF
docket before the effective date of June 1, 2015.

Please contact me at (937) 259-7811 if you have any questions. Thank you very much for your
assistance,

Sincerely,

Jessica Kellie
Rate Analyst, Regulatory Operations

The Dayton Power and Light Company | 1065 Woodman Drive, Dayton, OH 45432 | www.dpandl.com


http://www.dpandl.com
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| THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

MacGregor Park

| 1065 Woodman Drive

Dayton, Ohio 45432

Company Exhibit 2
Fifty-Sixth-Seventh Revised Sheet No. G2
Cancels
Fifty-Eifth-Sixth Revised Sheet No. G2
Page 1 of 2

|

P.U.C.G.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX

Description

Table of Contents

Fifty-Sixth-Seventh Revised Tariff Index

Sheet

No. Version
Gl Seventh Revised
G2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

G3 First Revised
G4 First Revised
G5 First Revised
G6 Qriginal
G7 First Revised

Application and Contract for Service
Credit Requirements of Customer
Billing and Payment for Electric Service
Use and Character of Service
Definitions and Amendments

ALTERNATE GENERATION SUPPLIER

G8
G9

TARIFFS

G10
G11
Gl12
G13
Gl4
G15
Gl6
G17
G1g
G19
G20
G21
G23

Ninth Revised
Fourth Revised

Thirteenth Revised
Thirteenth Revised
Twenty-Sixth Revised
Twenty-Sixth Revised
Tenth Revised

Tenth Revised
Eleventh Revised
Tenth Revised

Tenth Revised

Fifth Revised

First Revised

QOriginal

Original

Alternate Generation Supplier Coordination 30

Competitive Retail Generation Service

Standard Offer Residential
Standard Offer Residential Heating
Standard Offer Secondary
Standard Offer Primary

Standard Offer Primary-Substation
Standard Offer High Voltage
Standard Offer Private Outdoor Lighting
Standard Offer School

Standard Offer Street Lighting
Competitive Bidding Rate
Reserved

Cogeneration

Adjustable Rate

Number Tariff Sheet

of Pages Effective Date
1 January 1, 2014

March-Tune 1, 2015

3 Jamuary 1, 2014
1 November 1, 2002
2 August 16, 2004
1 January 1, 2001
4 August 16, 2004

January 1, 2014
3 January 1, 2014

Jamuary 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
Janvary 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
January 1, 2015
November 2, 2002
Janvary 1, 2001
January 1, 2001

PR S TR S R VI I

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 14-661-EE-RPR12-426-EL-SSO dated May-28;-20448eptember 6,

2013 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

| Issued Eebmamy-27-2015
Issued by

THOMAS A. RAGA, President and Chief Executive Officer

Effective Mareb-June 1, 2015



I THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

Company Exhibit 2
Fifty-Sixth-Seventh Revised Sheet No. G2
Cancels
Fifty-Eifih Sixth Revised Sheet No. G2
Page 2 of 2

ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE

MacGregor Park
| 1065 Woodman Drive
Dayton, Ohio 45432
P.U.C.0.No. 17
TARIFF INDEX
Sheet
No. Version Description
RIDERS
G22 Ninth Revised Reserved
G24 Fifth Revised Reserved
G25 Third Revised Reserved

G26 Eighth Ninth Revised Alternative Energy Rider

G27 Elevesth-Twelfth Revised PIM RPM Rider
G28 Twenty-Fhaird-Fourth Revised ~ FUEL Rider
2015

G29 First Revised Service Stability Rider
| G30 Eourth-Fifth Revised Competitive Bid True-Up Rider

Number  Tariff Sheet
of Pages Effective Date

October 22, 2010
January 1, 2014
January 1, 2014
Mareh-June 1, 2015
Mareh-Tune 1, 2015
1 Mareh-June 1,

P et ek

o)

January 1, 2015
Mareh-June 1, 2015

—

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. $4-661-EL-RDR12-426-EL-SSO dated May-28-2014September 6,

2013 of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

| Issued Eebruary 272015

issued by

Effective Mareh-June 1, 2015

THOMAS A. RAGA, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exnibit 2

| THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Twenty-Thizd-Fourth Revised Sheet No. G28
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Twenty-Seeond-Third Revised Sheet No. G28
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of 1
P.U.C.O. No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
FUEL RIDER
DESCRIPTION:

The FUEL Rider is intended to compensate the Dayton Power and Light Company for fuel-related costs associated
with providing generation service to customers.

APPLICABILE:

This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning Meareh-June 1, 2015 on Customers taking Standard
Offer Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19. The FUEL Rider does not apply to Customers taking
generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider.

CHARGES: Energy Charge (All kWh)

The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis:

Residential $50.6127667 0118413/kWh

Residential Heating $0.0427667 0118413 /kWh

Secondary $0.0127667-0118413 /kWh

Primary $0.6124063-0115284 /kWh

Primary-Substation $0.9422662 0114051 /kWh

High Voltage $0.0122662-0114051 /kKWh

Private Outdoor Lighting
9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $0.49700434618107 /lamp/month
28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sedium $1.2256032-1367648 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Mercury $0.9575925-8880975 /lamp/month
21,000 Lumens Mercury $1.9660718-8235602 /lamp/month
2,500 Lumens Incandescent $0.8370688-7578432 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $0.84260622-7815258 /lamp/month
4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $0.54892681-5091759 /lamp/month

School $0.6427667-0118413 /kWh

Street Lighting 50.04276670118413 /kWh

All modifications to the FUEL Rider are subject to Commission approval.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The FUEL rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis. This tariff, unless
otherwise ordered by the Commissicn, will be automatically effective on the first day of each seasonal quarter,

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio.

| Issued Eebruary27,2015 Effective Mareh-June 1, 2015

Issued by
THOMAS A. RAGA, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Fifty-Seventh Revised Sheet No. G2

MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Fifty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. G2
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of 2
P.U.C.0.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX
Sheet Number Tariff Sheet
No. Version Description of Pages Effective Date
Gl Seventh Revised Table of Contents 1 January 1, 2014

G2 Fifty-Seventh Revised Tariff Index June 1, 2015
RULES AND REGULATIONS

G3 First Revised Application and Contract for Service 3 January 1, 2014

G4 First Revised Credit Requirements of Customer i November 1, 2002

G5 First Revised Billing and Payment for Electric Service 2 August 16, 2004

G6 Original Use and Character of Service i January 1, 2001

G7 First Revised Definitions and Amendments 4 August 16, 2004

ALTERNATE GENERATION SUPPLIER

G8 Ninth Revised Alternate Generation Supplier Coordination 30 January 1, 2014
GO Fourth Revised Competitive Retail Generation Service 3 January 1, 2014
TARIFFS
G10 Thirteenth Revised Standard Offer Residential 2 January 1, 2015
Gl1 Thirteenth Revised Standard Offer Residential Heating 2 January 1, 2015
Gl12 Twenty-Sixth Revised Standard Offer Secondary 3 January 1, 2015
GI3 Twenty-Sixth Revised Standard Offer Primary 2 January 1, 2015
Gl14 Tenth Revised Standard Offer Primary-Substation 2 January 1, 2015
G15 Tenth Revised Standard Offer High Voltage 3 January 1, 2015
GI6 Eleventh Revised Standard Offer Private Outdoor Lighting 3 January 1, 2015
G17 Tenth Revised Standard Offer School 2 January 1, 2015
G183 Tenth Revised Standard Offer Street Lighting 4 January 1, 2015
G19 Fifth Revised Competitive Bidding Rate 2 January 1, 2015
G20 First Revised Reserved 1 November 2, 2002
G21 Original Cogeneration 3 Janwary 1, 2001
G23 Original Adjustable Rate i January 1, 2001

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio.

Issued Effective June 1, 2015
Issued by

THOMAS A. RAGA, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Fifty-Seventh Revised Sheet No. G2
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Fifty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. G2
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 2 of 2
PU.C.O.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
TARIFF INDEX
Sheet ’ Number Tariff Sheet
No. Version Description of Pages Effective Date
RIDERS
G22 Ninth Revised Reserved 1 Qctober 22, 2010
G24 Fifth Revised Reserved 1 January 1, 2014
G25 Third Revised Reserved 1 January 1, 2014
G26 Ninth Revised Alternative Energy Rider 1 June 1, 2015
G27 Twelfth Revised PIM RPM Rider 2 June 1, 2015
G28 Twenty-Fourth Revised FUEL Rider 1 Tune 1, 2015
G29 First Revised Service Stability Rider 2 . January 1, 2015
G30 Fifth Revised Competitive Bid True-Up Rider 1 June 1, 2015

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio.

Issued Effective June 1, 2015
Issued by
THOMAS A. RAGA, President and Chief Executive Officer



Company Exhibit 2

THE DAYTON POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. G28
MacGregor Park Cancels
1065 Woodman Drive Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. G28
Dayton, Ohio 45432 Page 1 of 1
P.U.C.O.No. 17
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE
FUEL RIDER

DESCRIPTION:

The FUEL Rider is intended to compensate the Dayton Power and Light Company for fuel-related costs associated
with providing generation service to customers.

APPLICABLE:

This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning June 1, 2015 on Customers taking Standard Offer
Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19. The FUEL Rider does not apply to Customers taking
generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider.

CHARGES: Energy Charge (All kWh)

The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis:

Residential $0.0118413/kWh

Residential Heating $0.0118413 /kWh

Secondary $0.0118413 /kKWh

Primary $0.0115284 /xWh

Primary-Substation $0.0114051 /kWh

High Voltage $0.0114051 /kWh

Private Outdoor Lighting
9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $0.4618107 /lamp/month
28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $1.1367648 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Mercury $0.8880975 /lamp/month
21,000 Lumens Mercury $1.8235602 /lamp/month
2,500 Lumens Incandescent $0.7578432 /lamp/month
7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $0.7815258 Namp/month
4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $0.5091759 /lamp/month

School $0.0118413 /kWh

Street Lighting $0.0118413 /kWh

All modifications to the FUEL Rider are subject to Commission approval.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The FUEL rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis. This tariff, unless
otherwise ordered by the Commission, will be automatically effective on the first day of each seasonal quarter.

Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio.

issued Effective June 1, 2015
Issued by
THOMAS A. RAGA, President and Chief Executive Officer



